
 
One Bright Ray, Inc. Board Meeting Agenda (A)  

May 29, 2024 - 3:00pm 
Via Zoom 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. Amend, Review and Approve Minutes  

1. Review board minutes from meeting held on April 17, 2024 (B)  
 
III. Financials Review & Updates: Charter Choices & Frances Velazquez, Chief 
Financial Officer 

1. Financial Statements as of April 30, 2024 (C)  
2. Draft Budget FY 2024-2025 (D)  

 
IV. OBR, Inc. Updates: Monica Hawk, CEO  

1. Updates on Staffing (E)  
 

V. CHS Updates: Monica Hawk, CEO  
1. Prom Update - Thursday, May 23, 2024 
2. Graduation Update - Friday July 26, 2024 - Temple Performing Arts 

Center 
3. Enrollment Update (Sept 2023-April 2024) (F)  
4. Teacher Stipends 2024-2025 (G)  

 

 
VI. New Business 

 

 
VII. Motion to Adjourn 
 



DRAFT FOR BOARD REVIEW AND APPROVAL 
 

DM2\19641542.1 

INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES 
D/B/A ONE BRIGHT RAY, INCORPORATED 

Minutes of a Meeting 
of the Board of Directors 

Held April 17, 2024 

A meeting of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of International Education and 
Community Initiatives, d/b/a One Bright Ray, Incorporated, a Pennsylvania non-profit 
corporation (“OBR” or the “School”), was held via videoconference on Wednesday, April 17, 
2024. The following Board members were present at the meeting:  Joseph H. Proietta, M.Ed., 
President and Founder; Alberta P. O’Brien, EdD; Cassandra McLaughlin, MS; Joycet Velasquez, 
MEd; Érica Mendez (De Jesus), BS; and Ludmiladia Gomez (Pitter), BA (who joined after the 
meeting was called to order, as noted below). Also present at the meeting were Monica Hawk, 
Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”); Frances Velazquez, Chief Financial Officer; Jamie 
Fausnaught, Communications Manager; Mike Whisman, CPA, Founder and Executive Officer 
with Charter Choices, Inc. (“Charter Choices”); Kelly Wojtan, MBA, Accountant with Charter 
Choices; and Maria Granholm, JD, of Duane Morris LLP. 

Mr. Proietta served as Chair of the meeting and, having met a quorum, called the meeting 
to order at 3:00 PM. 

As the first order of business, Mr. Proietta called for a review of the minutes from the 
meeting of the Board held on February 21, 2024, which were made available to the Board for 
review in advance of the meeting. The Board reviewed the minutes. Thereafter, upon a motion 
that was duly made and seconded, the minutes of the Board from the meeting held on February 
21, 2024 were unanimously approved, by voice vote, by the Board members then present at the 
meeting. 

Second, Mr. Proietta requested a financial update. Mr. Whisman reviewed with the Board 
the attached unaudited financial statements for the nine (9)-month period ended March 31, 2024 
(the “Financial Statements”). Mr. Whisman first reviewed OBR’s summary budget to actual 
report for such nine (9)-month period included in the Financial Statements, pointing out that 
OBR non-profit is projected to have a year end deficit of $386,885, instead of a budgeted deficit 
of $417,297 (a positive variance). Mr. Whisman reported that One Bright Ray Community High 
School is projected to have a year end surplus of $403,493, instead of a budgeted surplus of 
$1,300,704 (a negative variance), due to lower than budgeted enrollment, and the OBR 
programs, collectively, are projected to end the year with a surplus of approximately $16,608 (a 
negative variance of $866,799 as compared to budget). Mr. Whisman noted that OBR’s expenses 
are projected to be under budget, which has helped to reduce the projected deficit. Mrs. Gomez 
joined the meeting during the foregoing budget-to-actual financial update. 

Mr. Whisman next reviewed with the Board OBR’s debt covenant calculation included in 
the Financial Statements, reflecting a debt-service coverage ratio (“DSCR”) of 1.47. Mr. 
Whisman reminded the Board that OBR is required to have a DSCR of 1.10 or higher pursuant to 
OBR’s bond covenants, and that this is an important metric for OBR to continue to monitor. Mr. 
Whisman reviewed with the Board the manner of calculating OBR’s DSCR. 



 2 
DM2\19641542.1 

Mr. Whisman next reviewed the summary balance sheet with the Board, noting that 
OBR’s cash position increased from $3,285,871 at June 30, 2023 to $3,590,197 at March 31, 
2024 and OBR’s receivables decreased from $2,255,861 at June 30, 2023 to $2,198,658 at 
March 31, 2024. Mr. Whisman noted that, as of March 31, 2024, OBR had received payments 
from the School District of Philadelphia (the “School District”) through January 2024, which is 
consistent with prior years. 

Next, Mr. Whisman reviewed with the Board the detailed budget to actual report for the 
nine (9) months ended March 31, 2024, directing the Board to several key variances, including 
higher than budgeted interest income (due to interest rates staying higher longer than budgeted) 
and lower than budgeted School District revenue and related expenses (due to lower than 
budgeted enrollment and timing of receipt of School District payments). 

Third, Mr. Whisman directed the Board to the attached draft budget for 2024-2025 (the 
“Draft Budget”) for review and discussion. In response to a question from the Board, Mr. 
Whisman confirmed that the Draft Budget assumes the same per student rates and real property 
rent as the current fiscal year. 

Ms. Hawk reviewed with the Board key metrics from the Draft Budget and a number of 
assumptions upon which the Draft Budget was prepared, including (1) interest rates beginning to 
decrease, (2) enrollment across all OBR campuses of 90% for day programs and 60% for 
evening programs, (3) wage/salary increases consistent with Board-approved salary scales and 
(4) a four percent (4%) increase in benefit expenses. The Board discussed current enrollment in 
the various OBR programs and Ms. Hawk confirmed that she believes the enrollment 
assumptions to be conservative. Ms. Hawk also provided detail regarding OBR’s proposal for a 
less frequent evening program (reduced from four (4) nights per week to two (2) nights per 
week) at Strawberry Mansion and plans to begin looking into additional grant opportunities. 

The Board asked several questions regarding the Draft Budget and discussed the timing 
of approval thereof. Ms. Velazquez confirmed that the Draft Budget would be further updated, as 
appropriate, and would be presented at the next Board meeting, on May 29, 2024, for Board 
approval. 

Fourth, Mr. Proietta requested an update from the CEO. First, Ms. Hawk provided a 
staffing update and reviewed separations and new hires since February 21, 2024. Ms. Hawk 
provided an overview of open positions and insight regarding the basis for the evening program 
teacher separations, which tends to be burnout. Ms. Hawk noted she is hopeful that switching to 
a two (2) night program instead of a four (4) night program at Strawberry Mansion will alleviate 
some of the evening program teacher burnout next school year. Ms. Hawk explained that OBR is 
only currently filling critical vacancies and otherwise relying on substitutes wherever possible 
through the end of the school year, and that OBR would seek to fill such vacancies for the next 
school year. 

Fifth, Ms. Hawk provided an enrollment update for each OBR program and, in response 
to a question from a Board member, provided insight regarding the typical age of students in 
each of the different OBR programs.  
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Sixth, Ms. Hawk shared with the Board a proposal from EF Tours for a possible OBR 
sponsored trip to Costa Rica, with EF Tours as its tour guide, in June 2025. Ms. Hawk requested 
feedback from the Board regarding offering such a trip. Various members of the Board and 
management shared their experiences with such trips and the Board discussed at length the pros 
and cons of offering such a trip, the logistics and cost of offering such a trip, preferred tour guide 
companies, the student and destination selection processes and various other topics relevant to 
the decision of whether OBR should offer such a trip.  Meeting attendees also shared practical 
tips on how to maximize the success of such a trip. Following such discussion, Ms. Hawk agreed 
to connect with Board members experienced with such trips to further discuss prior to making 
any recommendation and to circle back to the Board, as a collective, with any further trip 
proposal. 

Seventh, Mr. Proietta asked whether there was any new business to come before the 
Board. Ms. Hawk raised the topic of teacher stipends. She explained that this is the second year 
that OBR teachers have received a two and one-half percent (2.5%) of salary stipend in each of 
December and June (aggregating to five percent (5%) of salary, in total), which was designed as 
a retention mechanism. Given budgetary considerations, Ms. Hawk requested feedback from the 
Board regarding whether to continue to offer such stipends, noting that the School District has 
instituted a $1,200 per teacher stipend for this year and next year. The Board discussed the 
existing stipends, the current School District stipend, the goals of offering such stipends, 
including teacher retention, and the costs and logistics thereof. The Board determined that it 
would be reasonable for OBR to offer teacher stipends for the upcoming school year, but that, 
similar to the School District, such stipends should be set at a specific dollar amount (rather than 
based upon a percentage of salary), and payment should be subject to certain criteria being met 
by the recipient. The Board tasked management with developing and proposing appropriate 
eligibility criteria, as well as appropriate payment schedule. 

Eighth, Mr. Proietta reviewed with the Board the attached proposed Board meeting 
schedule for the 2024-2025 school year. Following review and discussion of such proposed 
Board meeting schedule, upon a motion duly made and seconded, the schedule was unanimously 
approved by the Board by voice vote. Mr. Proietta reminded the Board that the next Board 
meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, May 29, 2024, at 3:00 pm, by videoconference. Mr. 
Proietta also requested that, for future Board meetings, Board materials be circulated by the 
Friday in advance of the meeting so as to allow additional time for Board review in advance of 
the meeting. 

Ninth, Mr. Proietta raised the topic of adding Board members in order to get the Board to 
nine (9) members, which could provide the benefit of additional perspectives and more members 
to participate in the various Board committees. Mr. Proietta invited all Board members to submit 
the names of anyone who may be well suited to, and interested in, joining the OBR Board so that 
they may be considered for next year. 

Tenth, there being no additional new business to come before the Board, upon a motion 
duly made, seconded and unanimously approved by the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 
3:55 PM. 
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April 2024 
 
Members of the Board of Trustees 
IECI 

 
This Summary and Management Report presents information we believe is important to you as members 
of the school board. We encourage you to review the sections of this report, and we would be pleased to 
furnish additional information as requested.  

 
1. Actual to Annual Budget for the ten months ending April 30, 2024 

 

 
 

 Key variances include: 
OBR CHS:  

o Revenues are projected to be $1,206,137 under budget primarily due to the decreased 
enrollment of students. 

o Personnel expenditures are projected to be $772,148 under budget due to: 
 Open positions and terminations for instructional and non-instructional salaries 

$647,446 under budget. 
 Reduced OBR and increased school administrative salaries net to $14,948 under 

budget. 
 Employee Benefits $109,754 under budget. 

 
o Over the summer months, Fairhill campus had some major updates including repairing 

the air conditioner, the roof, and plumbing. These repairs totaled just over $36,000. 
 

ACTUAL- ANNUAL BUDGET OBR
April 30, 2024

Actual
EOY 

Projection
Annual
Budget 

OBR non-profit
Revenue 1,070,306     1,285,353     1,252,841     
Expense 465,741         1,670,138     1,670,138     

Change in net assets 604,565         (384,785)       (417,297)       

OBR CHS
Revenue 9,927,049     12,510,780   13,716,917   
Expense 9,658,981     11,629,689   12,416,212   

Change in net assets 268,068         881,091         1,300,704     

TOTAL
Revenue 10,997,355   13,796,133   14,969,758   
Expense 10,124,722   13,299,827   14,086,350   

Change in net assets 872,633         496,306         883,407         
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o Debt Covenant Calculation: 
 

 

 
 
2. Balance Sheet 

 

 
 

 Cash position decreased by $316,752 from June 30 to April 30, 2024. As of April, we have only 
received district payments through January. 

 
 

Debt Covenant Calculation
Projected Income

OBR - NonProfit (384,785)                 
CHS 881,091                   
Net 496,306                   
Depreciation 700,000                   
Amortization 27,857                     

1,224,163               
Interest 942,281                   
Available for Debt Service 2,166,444               
Debt Service 1,151,305               
DSCR 1.88                          

Balance Sheet Analysis
June 30, 2022 

Audited
June 30, 2023

Audited
April 30, 2024

Cash and Equivalents 1,446,272          3,285,871           2,969,118          
Receivables 2,733,864          2,255,861           3,016,567          
Prepaid Expenses 101,116             27,681                55,769               
Accrued Expenses 180,412             227,115              228,617             
Net Income (Loss) (113,808)           676,687              872,633             
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(1)
OBR Non-profit

(2)
OBR CHS

TOTAL
 June 30, 2023   

Audited 

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 604,529                   2,364,589              2,969,118              3,285,871               
District Receivables -                            3,016,567              3,016,567              2,255,861               
Prepaid Expenses (684)                          56,453                    55,769                    27,681                     

Total Current Assets 603,845                   5,437,609              6,041,454              5,569,412               

Fixed Assets
Land 650,000                   -                          650,000                 650,000                  
Buildings 15,856,946              -                          15,856,946            15,856,946             
Leasehold Improvements 4,065,974                858,914                 4,924,887              4,924,887               
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment -                            1,455,268              1,455,268              1,455,268               
Vehicles -                            86,884                    86,884                    86,884                     
Other Fixed Asset -                            45,886                    45,886                    45,886                     
Closing Costs 690,289                   -                          690,289                 690,289                  
Fixed Assets Total 21,263,209         2,446,951          23,710,160       23,710,160             
Right of Use - Lease Asset -                            3,248,616              3,248,616              3,248,616               
Accumulated Depreciation (9,814,255)               (2,863,611)             (12,677,866)          (12,677,866)           

Total Fixed Assets 11,448,954              2,831,957              14,280,910            14,280,910             

Other Assets
Deferred Costs - Net 555,017                   33,823                    588,840                 588,840                  

Net Other Assets 555,017                   33,823                    588,840                 588,840                  

Assets Related to 2018 Financing
Project Fund 75,090                      -                          75,090                    71,926                     
Repair & Replacement Accounts 250,000                   -                          250,000                 250,000                  
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1,213,041                -                          1,213,041              1,186,950               
Revenue Fund 778,128                   -                          778,128                 202,817                  

Total Assets Related to Financing 2,316,258                -                               2,316,258              1,711,693               

TOTAL ASSETS 14,924,074          8,303,389          23,227,462        22,150,855         

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities -                          

Accounts Payable (0)                               13,914                    13,914                    84,441                     
Accrued Expenses (6,840)                       235,457                 228,617                 227,115                  
Deferred Revenues -                            288,400                 288,400                 15,400                     

Total Current Liabilities (6,840)                      537,770                 530,930                 326,955                  

Long-Term Liabilities
Bonds Payable (Series 2018 A&B) 17,930,000              -                          17,930,000            17,930,000             
Issuance Cost Discount (361,927)                  101,999                 (259,928)                (259,928)                 
Lease Obligations -                            3,254,909              3,254,909              3,254,909               

Total Long-Term Liabilities 17,568,073              3,356,908              20,924,981            20,924,981             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,561,233              3,894,679              21,455,912            21,251,937             

EQUITY
Unrestricted (3,241,725)               4,140,643              898,918                 222,231                  
Net Income 604,565                   268,068                 872,633                 676,687                  

TOTAL EQUITY (2,637,159)              4,408,711              1,771,551              898,918                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 14,924,074          8,303,389          23,227,462        22,150,855         
 

ONE BRIGHT RAY
Statements of Financial Position

As of April 30, 2024
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[A]
Actual - 

Unaudited

[B]
YTD

Budget

 [C] = [A] - [B]
Amount Over 

(Under) Budget 

 [D]
EOY Projection 

 [E]
Annual Budget

 [F] = [D] - [E]
Amount Over 

(Under) Budget 

REVENUES

Rental Revenues
CAP 1100 E. Erie 832,523                835,481                 (2,958)                   999,028               1,002,577            (3,549)                   
OBRCHS Intercompany 152,711                153,253                 (542)                      183,254               183,904               (650)                      

Total Rental Income 985,234                988,734                 (3,500)                  1,182,281           1,186,481           (4,200)                  

Interest Earned on Debt 85,072                  55,300                   29,772                  103,072               66,360                 36,712                  

TOTAL REVENUES 1,070,306$       1,044,034$        26,272$             1,285,353$      1,252,841$      32,512$             

EXPENDITURES

Dues & Fees -                             -                          -                        -                            -                            -                             
Total Operating Expenditures -                        -                          -                        -                       -                       -                        

Debt Service
Depreciation -                             -                          -                        700,000               700,000               -                             
Amortization -                             -                          -                        27,857                 27,857                 -                             
Interest 465,741                471,141                 (5,400)                   942,281               942,281               -                             

Total Debt Service 465,741                471,141                 (5,400)                  1,670,138           1,670,138           -                        

Total Expenditures 465,741$           471,141$            (5,400)$              1,670,138$      1,670,138$      -$                   

Net Change in Fund Balance 604,565$           572,893$            31,672$             (384,785)$        (417,297)$        32,512$             

ONE BRIGHT RAY - NON-PROFIT
BUDGET to ACTUAL REPORT

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2024
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[A]
Actual - 

Unaudited

[B]
YTD

Budget

 [C] = [A] - [B]
Amount Over 

(Under) Budget 

 [D]
EOY Projection 

 [E]
Annual Budget

 [F] = [D] - [E]
Amount Over (Under) 

Budget 
REVENUES

School District Revenue - Day 8,563,800            9,072,000             (508,200)              10,812,200            11,340,000           (527,800)                      
School District Revenue - Evening 1,094,100            1,620,000             (525,900)              1,358,700              2,025,000             (666,300)                      
Revenue from Federal Grants -                             81,600                   (81,600)                -                               102,000                 (102,000)                      
Food Program Revenue 97,026                  92,200                   4,826                    97,250                    115,250                 (18,000)                        
Student Revenues 17,493                  12,525                   4,967                    40,473                    40,608                   (135)                              
Fundraising Revenue 141                       1,000                     (860)                      1,500                      1,500                     -                                     
Miscellaneous Revenue 154,490               76,299                   78,191                 200,657                  92,559                   108,098                       

Total School Operations Revenue 9,927,049            10,955,624           (1,028,576)          12,510,780            13,716,917           (1,206,137)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 9,927,049$       10,955,624$      (1,028,576)$      12,510,780$       13,716,917$      (1,206,137)$              

EXPENDITURES

Salaries
OBR Administration Salaries 461,546               582,961                 (121,415)              561,724                  699,553                 (137,830)                      
School Administration Salaries 1,088,878            963,331                 125,548               1,278,878              1,155,997             122,882                       
Instructional Salaries 2,711,782            3,071,704             (359,922)              3,331,782              3,686,044             (354,262)                      
Non-Instructional Salaries 2,153,113            2,421,914             (268,801)              2,613,113              2,906,297             (293,184)                      

Total Salaries 6,415,319            7,039,909             (624,590)             7,785,497              8,447,891             (662,394)                      

Employee Benefits
Health and Dental 708,067               753,989                 (45,922)                874,067                  904,787                 (30,719)                        
FICA 493,478               526,300                 (32,823)                593,478                  631,560                 (38,083)                        
Retirement Contributions 273,348               232,014                 41,334                 302,208                  368,164                 (65,956)                        
Other Employee Benefits 106,286               73,731                   32,555                 113,482                  88,478                   25,004                          

Total Employee Benefits 1,581,179            1,586,034             (4,855)                  1,883,235              1,992,988             (109,754)                      

Professional Fees 458,510               433,393                 25,117                 542,053                  516,892                 25,161                          
Cleaning 70,307                  63,937                   6,370                    88,205                    76,099                   12,106                          
Utilities 54,975                  50,885                   4,090                    65,728                    59,862                   5,866                            
Maintenance 86,886                  74,013                   12,873                 97,290                    82,152                   15,138                          
Rent 404,932               377,211                 27,721                 455,893                  461,170                 (5,277)                           
Auto 2,446                    2,083                     362                       2,946                      2,500                     446                               
Insurance 114,840               109,748                 5,092                    137,940                  136,350                 1,590                            
Communications 16,801                  88,726                   (71,925)                23,113                    109,303                 (86,190)                        
Advertising 2,507                    6,667                     (4,159)                  7,747                      8,000                     (253)                              
Printing 2,754                    5,000                     (2,246)                  3,754                      6,000                     (2,246)                           
Food Service 92,858                  88,909                   3,949                    120,558                  111,000                 9,558                            
Travel 5,383                    4,167                     1,216                    6,959                      5,000                     1,959                            
Supplies 126,264               97,267                   28,997                 136,565                  119,000                 17,565                          
Food 10,083                  5,000                     5,083                    11,285                    6,000                     5,285                            
Technology 68,871                  48,400                   20,471                 72,371                    52,500                   19,871                          
Property & Equipment 1,357                    10,000                   (8,643)                  1,857                      10,000                   (8,143)                           
Dues & Fees 27,449                  24,263                   3,186                    31,168                    29,135                   2,033                            
Student Activities 83,205                  106,096                 (22,890)                121,531                  131,370                 (9,839)                           
Professional Development 21,319                  26,133                   (4,815)                  23,258                    31,500                   (8,242)                           
Employee Appreciation 10,108                  16,667                   (6,558)                  10,108                    20,000                   (9,892)                           
Student Assessment 626                       -                         626                       626                         -                              626                               
Fundraising -                             936                        (936)                      -                               1,500                     (1,500)                           

Total Operating Expenditures 1,662,483            1,639,500             22,982                 1,960,957              1,975,333             (14,376)                        

Total Expenditures 9,658,981$       10,265,444$      (606,463)$         11,629,689$       12,416,212$      (786,524)$                 

Net Change in Fund Balance 268,068$           690,181$            (422,113)$         881,091$             1,300,704$         (419,613)$                 

ONE BRIGHT RAY - OBRCHS
BUDGET to ACTUAL REPORT

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2024
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IECI
BUDGET - DRAFT

2024-2025



 2023-2024 
Budget 

 2023-2024 
Projection 

 2024-2025 
Proposed Budget

 Increase 
(Decrease) from 

Projection Notes

REVENUES

Rental Revenues
CAP 1100 E. Erie 1,002,577 999,028              1,001,330                   2,302                    
OBRCHS Intercompany 183,904 183,254              183,676                       422                        
Total Rental Income 1,186,481          1,182,281          1,185,006                   2,725                    

Interest Earned on Debt 66,360                101,422              80,000                         (21,422)                

TOTAL REVENUES 1,252,841$        1,283,703$        1,265,006$                 (18,697)$              

EXPENDITURES

Dues & Fees -                            -                            -                                -                             
Total Operating Expenditures -                            -                            -                                -                             

-                       -                            -                                -                             
Debt Service -                       -                            -                                -                             
Depreciation 700,000              700,000              700,000                       -                             
Amortization 27,857                27,857                27,857                         -                             
Interest 942,281              942,281              931,481                       (10,800)                
Total Debt Service 1,670,138          1,670,138          1,659,338                   (10,800)                

Total Expenditures 1,670,138$        1,670,138$        1,659,338$                 (10,800)$              

Net Change in Fund Balance (417,297)$          (386,435)$          (394,332)$                   (7,897)$                

IECI
BUDGET - DRAFT

2024-2025



 2023-2024 Budget 
 2023-2024 
Projection 

 2024-2025 Proposed 
Budget

 Increase 
(Decrease) from 

Projection Notes

Other Local Revenues
School District Revenue - Day 2,025,000                     10,558,800                  10,395,000                 (163,800)                   825 day students @ 90%

School District Revenue - Evening 11,340,000                   1,311,100                    1,260,000                   (51,100)                     300 evening students @ 60%

Revenue from Federal Grants 102,000                         -                                    -                               -                            
Food Program Revenue 115,250                         115,250                       115,250                       -                            
Student Revenues 40,608                           35,130                         38,750                         3,620                        
Fundraising Revenue 1,500                             1,500                           -                               (1,500)                       
Miscellaneous Revenue 92,559                           205,917                       60,000                         (145,917)                   Vending machines & Interest

Prior Year Funds Released -                                    -                            
Total Local Revenue -Other 13,716,917                   12,227,697                 11,869,000                 (358,697)                  

TOTAL REVENUES 13,716,917$                 12,227,697$               11,869,000$               (358,697)$                

EXPENDITURES

Salaries
OBR Administration Salaries (X FT) 699,553                         560,823                       610,527                       49,704                      
School Administration Salaries (X FT, X PT) 1,155,997                     1,399,357                    1,252,725                   (146,632)                   
Instructional Salaries (X FT, X PT) 3,686,044                     3,370,870                    3,257,753                   (113,117)                   
Support Staff Salaries (X FT, X PT) 2,906,297                     2,649,503                    2,540,223                   (109,280)                   
Total Salaries 8,447,891                     7,980,553                    7,661,229                   (319,325)                  

-                                 -                                    -                               -                                 
Employee Benefits -                                 -                                    -                               -                                 
Health and Dental 904,787                         851,115                       956,151                       105,036                    
FICA 631,560                         607,456                       606,450                       (1,006)                       
Retirement Contributions 368,164                         337,930                       367,817                       29,887                      
Other Employee Benefits 88,478                           85,827                         91,520                         5,693                        
Total Employee Benefits 1,992,988                     1,882,329                    2,021,939                   139,610                    

Operating Expenses
Professional Fees 516,892                         515,165                       520,315                       5,151                        
Cleaning 76,099                           89,506                         40,000                         (49,506)                     Removed cleaning service as of 7/1/24

Utilities 59,862                           64,997                         65,900                         903                            
Maintenance 82,152                           94,353                         89,196                         (5,157)                       
Rent 461,170                         455,818                       453,247                       (2,571)                       
Auto 2,500                             3,356                           4,000                           644                            
Insurance 136,350                         139,181                       144,748                       5,567                        Frances working on renewals (Est. in May 2024)

Communications 109,303                         24,437                         36,200                         11,763                      
Advertising 8,000                             7,867                           2,400                           (5,467)                       Septa Cost Not Running

Printing 6,000                             5,731                           3,500                           (2,231)                       
Food Service 111,000                         107,974                       115,500                       7,526                        
Travel 5,000                             6,151                           6,500                           349                            
Supplies 119,000                         131,663                       125,250                       (6,413)                       
Food 6,000                             11,126                         11,000                         (126)                          Student and teacher food incentives

Technology 52,500                           53,250                         58,000                         4,750                        
Property & Equipment 10,000                           2,986                           3,500                           514                            
Dues & Fees 29,135                           29,382                         29,000                         (382)                          
Student Activities 131,370                         125,425                       113,000                       (12,425)                     
Professional Development 31,500                           21,545                         13,700                         (7,845)                       
Employee Appreciation 20,000                           10,602                         8,000                           (2,602)                       
Fundraising 1,500                             -                                    -                               -                                 
Student Assessment -                                 626                               650                              24                              
Total Operating Expenditures 1,975,333                     1,901,141                    1,843,606                   (57,534)                    

Total Expenditures 12,416,212$                 11,764,023$               11,526,774$               (237,249)$                

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,300,704$                   463,674$                     342,226$                    (121,448)$                

Budgeted 
Net Income - CHS 342,226                       
Net Income - NP (394,332)                     
Depreciation and Amortization 727,857                       
Debt Service 1,171,481                   
Net Income Available for Debt Service 1,847,232                   
Principal 240,000                       
Interest 931,481                       
Total Debt Service 1,171,481                   
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.58                             

IECI
BUDGET - DRAFT

2024-2025



Fairhill Simpson Elmwood Mansion

September 270 270 135 150

October 270 269 135 117

November 266 259 130 128

December 228 237 123 113 *28 graduates

January 231 255 126 115

February 249 268 130 124

March 233 243 122 118 *36 graduates

April 267 266 135 135



Mansion Evening Simpson Evening

September 150 150

October 81 132

November 88 132

December 65 84 *21 graduates

January 69 95

February 67 109

March 59 95 *18 graduates

April 71 118



Teacher Retention Bonus 2024-2025 
 
One Bright Ray Faculty Members (Classroom Teachers, Ed Support Case Managers, and EL 
Teachers) are eligible for a $1000 retention bonus during the 2024-2025 school year. 
 
$500 retention bonus paid on December 15, 2024 
To be eligible for this retention bonus, faculty members must meet the following criteria: 

● Start date prior to September 15, 2024 
● Must still be employed by OBR on December 15, 2024 
● Not on a current performance improvement plan 

 
$500 retention bonus paid on July 15, 2025 
To be eligible for this retention bonus, faculty members must meet the following criteria: 

● Start date prior to January 31, 2025 
● Not on a current performance improvement plan 
● Completes the end of year checklist in June 

 



 
 

 
Board   

One Bright Ray, Inc. 
1142 E. Erie Ave. 

Philadelphia, PA 19124 

 
 

T: 215.744.6000  |  onebrightraycommunity.org  |  F: 215.543.5944 

 

2024-2025 BOARD MEETING TENTATIVE SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

DATE 
 

TIME 
 

LOCATION 

 
 

Wednesday, 
October 2, 2024 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 
December 4, 2024 

 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 
February 5, 2025 

 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 
April 30, 2025 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday,  
June 4, 2025 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 

 



One Bright Ray Inc. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

May 29, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION: # 5/29/24-1 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of  IECI dba OBR retain the right to content to approve any 
changes or increases in the annual financial budget; 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of IECI dba One Bright Ray, Inc. vote to approve the 
proposed FY 2024-2025 Budget. 
 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take immediate effect upon approval 
and shall supersede any conflicting resolutions or provisions. 
 
Recording of the vote:  
 
Board Members: YEA NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN COMMENT 

Joseph H. Proietta ✓     

Alberta P. O’Brien ✓     

Ludmiladia Gomez ✓     

Cassandra McLaughlin ✓     

Erica Mendez ✓     

Joycet Velasquez   ✓   

 
Summary:  Y 5 N  AB 1 ABT  

 
The motion has  Passed ✓ Failed  Been Tabled  

 

Frances Velazquez 

____________________________________________ 
5/29/24 Frances Velazquez, BS, Secretary    



One Bright Ray Inc. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

May 29, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION: # 5/29/24-2 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors retain the right to content to approve any changes or 
increases in the organization’s programs; 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of IECI dba One Bright Ray, Inc. vote to approve the 
proposed teaching retention bonus program as presented; 
 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take immediate effect upon approval 
and shall supersede any conflicting resolutions or provisions. 
 
Recording of the vote:  
 
Board Members: YEA NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN COMMENT 

Joseph H. Proietta ✓     

Alberta P. O’Brien ✓     

Ludmiladia Gomez ✓     

Cassandra McLaughlin ✓     

Erica Mendez ✓     

Joycet Velasquez   ✓   

 
Summary:  Y 5 N  AB 1 ABT  

 
The motion has  Passed ✓ Failed  Been Tabled  

 

Frances Velazquez 

____________________________________________ 
5/29/24 Frances Velazquez, BS, Secretary    
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